

[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

—————
No. 16-5054
—————

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Defendant-Appellee.

—————

**ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

—————

BRIEF OF APPELLANT JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.

—————

Paul J. Orfanedes
Jason B. Aldrich
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, S.W., Suite 800
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 646-5172

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATUTES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. Sgt. Bowe Bergdahl and the Release of Detainees from Guantanamo Bay	3
II. Judicial Watch’s FOIA Request.....	4
III. The Proceedings Below.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. Standard of Review	9
II. The Lumpkin Memorandum Is Not Protected by the Deliberative Process Privilege.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
* <i>Afshar v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Am. Soc’y of Pension Actuaries v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 746 F. Supp. 188 (D.D.C. 1990).....	11
* <i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Dudman Communications Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force</i> , 815 F.2d 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>General Electric Co. v. Johnson</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64907 (D.D.C. Sept. 12, 2006).....	10
* <i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)	11
* <i>Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	10, 11
<i>Niemeier v. Watergate Special Prosecution Force</i> , 565 F.2d 967 (7th Cir. 1977)	10, 11
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Office of Management and Budget</i> , 598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Eng’g Corp.</i> 421 U.S. 168 (1978).....	9
<i>Sample v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 466 F.3d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9

* Authorities upon which Plaintiff-Appellant chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

<i>Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Service</i> , 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	9

RULES AND STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552.....	1, 2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
44 U.S.C. § 3101.....	14
Fed. R. App. 4(a)(1)(B).....	1
Nat’l Defense Auth. Act for Fiscal Year 2014, Pub. Law No. 113-66, § 1035, 127 Stat. 672 (Dec. 26, 2013).....	3
Nat’l Defense Auth. Act for Fiscal Year 2014, Pub. Law No. 113-66, § 1035(a), 127 Stat. 672 (Dec. 26, 2013).....	3, 12
Nat’l Defense Auth. Act for Fiscal Year 2014, Pub. Law No. 113-66, § 1035(b), 127 Stat. 672 (Dec. 26, 2013).....	3, 12
Nat’l Defense Auth. Act for Fiscal Year 2014, Pub. Law No. 113-66, § 1035(d), 127 Stat. 672 (Dec. 26, 2013).....	4, 12
